minimize interest risks. The Company has hedged 81.4 % of its total financial liabilities against interest rate
changes through fixed interest rate agreements.

Variable financial instruments are subject to a cash flow risk with regard to the uncertainty of future interest
payments. The cash flow risk is measured using a sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis assumes a
shift in the yield curves for all currencies by +/- 100 basis points as of December 31, 2020.

The change in interest rate derivatives is recognized in profit or loss using the current market interest at the
end of the reporting period. If market interest rates had been 100 basis points higher (lower) as of December
31, 2020, consolidated net profit would have been K€ 43,935 (previous year: K€ 0) higher or K€ 13,448
(previous year: K€ 0) lower.

For variable financial liabilities and our financial investments, an interest rate level 100 basis points higher
(lower) as of December 31, 2020 would have produced a result lower (higher) by K€ 375 (previous year:
K€ 19,283). As of December 31, 2020, the exposure to interest rate risk was K€ 37,477 (previous year:
K€ 1,928,318).

Description
Carrying

amount Dec.
31, 2019

Expected
cash flow

Cash Flows
2020

Cash Flows
2021 - 2024

Cash Flows
from 2025

Interest
Payment

of
principal

Interest
Payment

of
principal

Interest
Payment

of
principal

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

2,672,433 (3,352,156) (101,323) (255,219) (396,445) (80,042) (112,417) (2,406,710)

Financial liabilities 1 2,437,043 (3,116,766) (101,323) (19,829) (396,445) (80,042) (112,417) (2,406,710)

Other non-current liabilities – – – – – – – –

Trade payables 215,231 (215,231) – (215,231) – – – –

Other current liabilities 20,159 (20,159) – (20,159) – – –

Financial liabilities at fair
value through OCI

12,669 (12,669) – (8,306) – (4,363) – –

Financial derivatives 2 12,669 (12,669) – (8,306) – (4,363) – –

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit
or loss

348 (348) – (348) – – – –

Financial derivatives 2 348 (348) – (348) – – – –

Lease liabilities 89,212 (119,714) (4,600) (15,018) (12,926) (36,837) (12,976) (37,357)

1   The transaction costs for financing were already reported as cash outflows and are therefore not a component of future cash flows.
2   Repayments of principal for financial derivatives are contractual cash flows.

109Annual Report of Yeti GermanCo 1 GmbH 2020

Currency risk

Currency risk for the Messer Industries Group arises from both financing and operating activities in an
international environment. Foreign currency risks are hedged to the extent that they have a significant
influence on the Group’s cash flows.

Foreign currency risks relating to financing activities result from foreign currency financial liabilities and loans